arise from sales or purchases by operating units in currencies
other than the units’ functional currencies. The Group assesses
the respective exposures of each of its operating units.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the holding of monetary
assets and liabilities and entering into transactions denominated
in foreign currencies which will affect the Group’s financial
position and performance as a result of a change in foreign
currency exchange rates. At the end of the financial period,
certain trade receivables, pledged deposits, cash and cash
equivalents, trade payables and interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings of the Group denominated in or linked to foreign
currencies, details of which are set out in the respective notes,
expose the Group to foreign currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
loss before tax and equity in response to changes in exchange
rates (with all other variables held constant) to which the Group
had significant exposure.

Group

(Decrease)/
increase

in US$ rate

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
before tax

(Decrease)/
increase
in equity

美元匯率
上升╱（下跌）

除稅前虧損
（增加）╱減少

權益
（減少）╱增加

% RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2013 二零一三年

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉弱 (10%) (1,713) (1,285)
If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉強 10% 1,713 1,285

2012 (Restated) 二零一二年（經重列）

If US$ weakens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉弱 (10%) (14,789) (11,092)
If US$ strengthens against RMB 倘若美元兌人民幣轉強 10% 14,789 11,092

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2013
二零一三年十二月三十一日

HL Technology Group Limited • 泓淋科技集團有限公司208

44.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
Commodity price risk
The Group’s commodity price risk of financial instruments is
mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing market price
of copper which is the major raw materials purchased by the
Group through the commodity derivative contracts.

The Group considers that the commodity price risk effect in post-
tax profit for the two years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012 is
insignificant and no sensitivity analysis is presented.